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CHAPTER 163 
GOVERNMENT ETHICS 

H.F. 144 

CH. 163 

AN ACT relating to government ethics, providing penalties, transition provisions, providing 
for retroactive applicability, and an effective date. 

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa: 

Section 1. Section 68B.2, Code 1993, is amended to read as follows: 
68B.2 DEFINITIONS. 
As used in this chapter, unless the context otherwise requires: 
1. "Agency" means a department, division, board, commission, bureau, or office of the execu­

tive or legislative branch of state government, the office of attorney general, the state board 
of regents, community colleges, and the office of the governor, including a regulatory agency, 
or any political subdivision of the state! but does not include ~agricultural commodity promo­
tional board, which ~ subject to ! producer referendum. 
~ "Agency of state government" or "state agency" means! department, division, board, 

commission, bureau, or office of the executive or legislative branch of state government, the 
office of attorney general, the state board of regents, community colleges, and the office of 
the governor, including a regulatory agency, but does not include~ agricultural commodity 
promotional board, which ~ subject to ! producer referendum. 

2A. "Board" means the Iowa ethics and campaign disclosure board. 
2 ~- "Candidate" means a candidate under chapter 56 but does not include~ judge stand­

!!!&: for retention in ! judicial election. 
3 !· "Candidate's committee" means the committee designated by the! candidate for! state, 

county, city, or school office, as provided under chapter 56, to receive contributions in excess 
of five hundred dollars in the aggregate, expend funds in excess of five hundred dollars in the 
aggregate, or incur indebtedness on behalf of the candidate in excess of five hundred dollars 
in the aggregate as fellews: 

a. FeP & state 61' eettBty &ffiee, i:ft ffifeeS& ef twe hu&dred fifty dell&P& in any calendar year. 
b. FeP & eity 61' sefteel &ffiee, i:ft ffifeeS& ef fi¥e hu&dred dell&P& i:ft &BY ea-le&d&r yea-r. 
~ "Client" means! private person or! state, federal, or local government entity that~ 

compensation to or designates an individual to be ! lobbyist. 
4 ~- "Compensation" means any money, thing of value, or financial benefit conferred in return 

for services rendered or to be rendered. 
9 7. "Contribution" means a gift, loan, advance, deposit, rebate, refund, transfer of money, 

an ifi-kind transfer, or the payment of compensation for the personal services of another person. 
6 !!· a. "Gift" means a rendering of anything of value in return for which legal consideration 

of equal or greater value is not given and received, if the deReP is i:ft &&y ef the fellewi&g 
ea-tegeries: 

W I& 61' is seeki&g te be & party te &&y eoo 61' &&y eembi&atie& ef sa-les, purehases, leases, 
61' ee&traets te, frem.; 61' with the &geBey i:ft whleJt the deRee ltelds effiee 61' is empleyed. 

00 I& e&gaged i:ft aeti•Jities whieh &Pe regulated 61' ee&trelled by & regulatery &geBey i:ft whieh 
the deRee ltelds &R effiee 61' is empleyed. 

(3} Will be diPeetly &REI subst&&tially affeeted fi&a&eially by the perferma&ee 61' &e&perfer 
JB&Ree ef the de&ee's effieial duty i:ft & wa-y that is greater th&R the effeet. eR the pttblk geBeP­

&lly 61' 8ft & substa&tial el&s& ef perse&s te whleJt the pePSeR bele&gs as & member ef & prefes­
sieR;- eeeupatieR, i&dustry, 61' pegieR. 
~ I& & lebbyist with respeet te matters witfti:ft the de&ee's jurisdietie&. 
b. Hewe'ler, ~ dees Bet JBetHl &&y ef the fellewi&g: 
W Ce&tributie&s te & e&Rdidate 61' & ea&didate's eemmittee. 
00 Infermatienalmaterial rele'la&t te & pttblk ser'la&t's effieial funetiens, sueh as books, 

pamphlets, reperts, deeuments, 61' periedieals. 
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(3) •"~nything Peeeived fFem a pePSOO related within the feaFth degioee by kiaship 61' map.. 

Piage-;- 'IHlless the deBet' is aetiftg as aft ageBt ep. intePmediaPy fuF. aRetheP pePSOO net se Pelated. 
(4} Aft inhePitanee. 
W P~nything a..-ailable ep. distPibuted te the publie genePally witheut pegaPd te the effieial 

status ef the Peeipient. 
(6) Aetual expenses ef a dooee fuF. feed, be..-ePages, tFa¥el, and ledging fuF. a meeting, wltieh 

is gi¥eft ift PetuPft fuF. paPtieipatien ift a panel ep. speaking engagement at the meeting wheB 
the expenses ~'elate diPeetly te the day 61' days 6ft wltieft the OORee ftas paPtieipatien 61' :JIPeSeft­
tatieft Pespensibilities. 

rn PlaEjues 61' items ef negligible resale ¥Blue gi¥eft as Peeegnitien fup publie sePYiees. 
(8} Items ef feed and EiPiBk with a ¥Blue ef les& than three OOilaPS that aPe Peeei'r.•ed fFem 

any ooe deBet' duPiftg ooe ealendaP day. 
«» Items ep. sePYiees selieited ep. gi¥eft tea state, national, ep. Pegienal epganimatien ift wltieh 

the state ef lewa ep. a pelitieal subdivision ef the state ef lewa is a membeP. 
(!{» Items ep. sePviees Peeeived as paPt- ef a PegulaPiy seheduled eYeBt that is paPt- ef a eee­

fepenee, seminaP, ep. etheP- meeting that is spensePed and diPeeted by any state, national, ep. 

Pegienal epganilllatien ift wltieh the state ef lewa ep. a pelitieal subdivision ef the state ef lewa 
is a membeP. 

e. F6P puPpeses ef detePmining the ¥Blue ef aft item gi¥eft ep. Peeeived, aft individual whe 
gives aft item 6ft behalf ef mep.e than 6fte pePSOO shall net di¥ide the ¥Blue ef the item by the 
numbeP ef pePsens oo whese behalf the item is gi¥eft and the ¥Blue ef aft item Peeeived shall 
be the ¥Blue aetually Peeei..-ed by the dooee. 

'+ 9. a. "Honorarium" means anything of value that is accepted by, or 6ft behalf ef;- a pubHe 
efficift.l ep. publie employee given as consideration for an appearance, speech, or article if the 
pePSOO gi¥iBg the thing ef ¥Blue is ift any ef the fellewiag eategePies: 

(!.) Is ep. is seeking te be a paPt-y te any ooe ep. any eembinatien ef sales;- puPehases, leases, 
ep. eentPaets te, fFem-,- ep. with the ageaey ift wltieh the publie effieial ep. publie employee ~ 
ep. is employed. 

(2) Is engaged ift aetivities whieh aPe Pegulated ep. eentPelled by a PegulatePy ageaey ift wltieh 
the publie effieial helds aft effiee ep. the publie employee is employed. 

(3) Will be diPeetly and substantially afieeted finaneially by the pepfepmanee ep. nenpepfep 
maaee ef the denee's effieial duty ift a way that is gpeateP than the effeet oo the publie geaep­
ally ep. oo a substantial class ef pePsens te wltieh the pePSOO belengs as a membeP ef a pPefes­
sieB-; eeeupatien, industPy, ep. pegieB. 

(4} Is a lobbyist with~ te mattePs within the publie efiieial 's ep. publie employee's jul'is­
dietioo. 

b. "HenePaPium" dees net iBelude any ef the felle~·ing: 
(!.) Aetttal expenses ef a dooee fuF. feed, bevePages, tFaYel, and ledgiftg paid as pPevided iHMlel' 

subseetien 6,- paPagpaph ~ subpaPagpaph (6).-
(2) A RenmenetaPy gift ep. sePies ef aenmenetaPy gifts deaated within thiPty days te a ptt&­

lie bedy-;- a b6fta fide edueatienal ep. ehaPitable ePg&Billlatiea, ep. the depaPtment ef genePal seP­

viees as pPevided ift seetieB 68B.22, subseetien &-
(3) A payment made te a publie effieial ep. publie employee fuF. sePviees PeadePed as pa!'t­

ef a b6fta fide pPivate business, tFade, ep. ppefessien ift whieh the publie effieial 61' publie empleyee 
is engaged if the payment is eemmensuPate with the aetual sePviees PendePed and is net beiftg 
made beeause ef the pePsen's status as a publie effieial ep. publie employee, but, PatheP, beeause 
ef seme speeial expePtise ep. etheP- EJualifieatiea. 

8 10. "Immediate family members" means the spouse and mift6P dependent children of a 
public official or public employee. 

911. "Legislative employee" means a permanent full-time effieial ep. employee of the general 
assembly but does not include members of the general assembly. 

W 12. a. "Lobbyist" means a pePSOO an individual who!~ acting directly, does any of the 
following: 
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(1) Is paid Receives compensation fuF- eBeouPagiBg to encourage the passage, defeat, approval, 
veto, or modification of legislation ap PegulatioB, 6P fuF- iBflueBeiBg the deeisioB &f! ~rule, or 
an executive order by the members of the general assembly, a state agency, or any statewide 
elected official. 

(2) RepPeseBts 6ft & Pegul&P basis Is ~ designated representative of an organization which 
has as one of its purposes the encouragement of the passage, defeat, approval, veto, or modifi­
cation of legislation 6P PegulatioB, 6P the iBflueBeiBg &f & deeisioB &f the membeps &f, a rule, 
or an executive order before the general assembly, a state agency, or any statewide -elected 
official. 

(3) Is Represents the position of a federal, state, or local government effiei&lap employee 
wh& PepPeseBts the effiei&l positioB &f the effiei&lap employee's agency tmd wh& eBeouPages, 
in which the person serves or ~ employed as the designated representative, for purposes of 
encouraging the passage, defeat, approval, veto, or modification of legislation! 6P PegulatioB, 
ap the iBflueBeiBg &f deeisioB &f the~ rule, or an executive order ~ members of the general 
assembly, a state agency, or the affiee &f the govePBOP ~statewide elected official. 

(4) Makes expenditures of more than one thousand dollars in ~ calendar year, other than 
to~ compensation to an individual who provides the services specified under subparagraph 
(1) or to communicate with only the members of the general assembly who represent the dis­
trict in which the individual resides, to communicate in person with members of the general 
assembly,~ state agency, or any statewide elected official for purposes of encouraging the 
passage, defeat, approval, veto, or modification of legislation,~ rule, or an executive order. 

b. "Lobbyist" does not mean: 
(1) Officials and employees of a political party organized in the state of Iowa representing 

more than two percent of the total votes cast for governor in the last preceding general elec­
tion, but only when representing the political party in an official capacity. 

(2) Representatives of the news media only when engaged in the reporting and dissemina­
tion of news and editorials. 

(3) !fhe govePBOP tmd lieuteBaBt go•;ePBOP &f the state &f lew&, &ll etfteto statewide All fed­
eral, state, and local elected officials, tmd eleeted fedenl offieials while performing the duties 
and responsibilities of office. 

(4) Persons whose activities are limited to f6Pma.l appearances to give testimony or provide 
information or assistance at publie sessions of committees of the general assembly or at public 
hearings of state agencies tmd wbese appeaPaBees as & PeSUlt &f testifyiBg, are PeeoPded ift 
the PeeoPds &f the eommittee 6P &geBey or who are giving testimony or providing information 
or assistance at the request of public officials or employees. 

(5) A pel'S6ft wh& appeaPs 6P eommuBieates as & l&wyep lieeBsed te pPaetiee l&w ift this state 
PepPeseBtiBg & elieBt- befere &BY &geBey 6P ift & eoBtested ease pPoeeediBg UBdeP ehapteP l1A. 

«» Members of legislative the staff of the United States congress or the Iowa general 
assembly. 

rn (6) Agency officials and employees wOO influenee the deeisiOBS &f while they are engaged 
in activities within the agency in which they serve or are employed or with another agency 
with which the official's or employee's agency ~ involved in ~ collaborative project. 

(7) An individual who is a member, director, trustee, officer, or committee member of a bus­
iness, trade, labor, farm~professional, religious, education, or Charitable association, fouii"dll­
tion, or organization who either ~ not paid compensation or ~ not specifically designated as 
provided in paragraph "a", subparagraph (1) or (2). 

!gl Persons whose activities are limited to submitting data, views, or arguments in writing, 
or requesting an opportunity to make an oral presentation under section 17 A.4, subsection !.: 

H 13. "Local employee" means a person employed by a political subdivision of this state. 
l2 14. "Local official" means an officeholder of a political subdivision of this state. 
l3 15. "Member of the general assembly" means an individual duly elected to the senate 

or the house of representatives of the state of Iowa. 
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l4 16. "Official" means aft effieep ef the state ef lew& reeeiviag a- sa-la-ry ep. pep diem whether 
eleeted 61' &flfleiated 61' whether serving full time 61' Jl&rt time but dees Bet- iBelede effieers 
61' emf!leyees ef f!elitieal suhdivisieas ef the sta-te. "Offieial" iaeludes but is Bet-limited te supeP­

¥isep.y Jlerseaael, members aftd emf!leyees ef the ge•:eraer's effiee, members ef ether statewide 
eleeted effiees, aftd members ef state ageaeies aftd all statewide elected officials, the execu­
tive or administrative head or heads of an agency of state government, the deputy executive 
or administrative head or heads of an agency of state government, members of boards or com­
missions as defined under section 7E.4, and heads of the major subunits of departments or 
independent state agencies whose positions involve ~ substantial exercise of administrative 
discretion or the expenditure of public funds as defined under rules of the board adopted in 
consultation with the department or agency and pursuant to chapter 17 A. "Official" does not 
include officers or employees of political subdivisions of the state, members of the general assem­
bly, legislative employees, 61' officers or employees of the judicial branch of government who 
are not members or employees of the office of attorney general! members of state government 
entities which are or exercise the same~ of authority that~ exercised ~councils or com­
mittees as defined under section 7E.4, or members of~ agricultural commodity promotional 
board, !f the board ~ subject to ~ producer referendum. 

!& 17. "Person" means, without limitation, any individual, corporation, business trust, estate, 
trust, partnership or association, labor union, or any other legal entity. 

M 18. "Public disclosure" means a written report filed by a person as required by this chap­
ter or required by rules adopted and issued pursuant to this chapter. 

!'1- 19. "Public employee" means state employees, legislative employees, and local employees. 
l8 20. "Public office" means any state, county, city, or school office or any other office of 

a political subdivision of the state that is filled by election. 
l-9 21. "Public official" means officials, local officials, and members of the general assembly. 
:W 22. "Regulatory agency" means the department of agriculture and land stewardship, 

department of employment services, department of commerce, Iowa department of public health, 
department of public safety, department of education, state board of regents, department of 
human services, department of revenue and finance, department of inspections and appeals, 
department of personnel, public employment relations board, state department of transporta­
tion, civil rights commission, department of public defense, and department of natural resources. 

23. "Restricted donor" means ~ person who ~ in ~ of the following categories: 
!!:_ Is or ~ seeking to be ~ ~ to ~ one or ~ combination of sales, purchases, leases, 

or contracts to, from, or with the agency in which the donee holds office or ~ employed. 
b. Will personally be, or~ the agent of~ person who will be, directly and substantially 

affected financially~ the performance or nonperformance of the donee's official duty in~ way 
that ~ greater than the effect on the public generally or on ~ substantial class of persons to 
which the person belongs as ~ member of ~ profession, occupation, industry, or region. 
~ Is personally, or~ the agent of~ person who is, the subject of or~ to~ matter which 

~pending before~ subunit of~ regulatory agency and over which the donee has discretionary 
authority as part of the donee's official duties or employment within the regulatory agency 
subunit. 
~ Is~ lobbyist or~ client of~ lobbyist with respect to matters within the donee's jurisdiction. 
2l- 24. "State employee" means ~ person who ~ not an official and ~ a paid employee of 

the state of Iowa and does not include an independent contractor, an employee of the judicial 
department who ~ not an employee of the office of attorney general, a legislative employee, 
61' an employee of a political subdivision of the state! or an employee of~ agricultural com­
modity promotional board, !f the board~ subject to~ producer referendum. ~ emf!leyee" 
iaeludes but is Bet- limited te a-ll elePieal Jlerseaael. 

25. "Statewide elected official" means the governor, lieutenant governor, secretary of state, 
auditor of state, treasurer of state, secretary of agriculture, and attorney general of the state 
of Iowa. 
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Sec. 2. NEW SECTION. 68B.2A CONFLICTS OF INTEREST. 
1. Any person who serves or is employed by the state or a political subdivision of the state 

shall not engage in any outside employment or activity which is in conflict with the person's 
official duties and responsibilities. In determining whether particular outside employment or 
activity creates an unacceptable conflict of interest, situations in which an unacceptable con­
flict shall be deemed to exist shall include, but not to be limited to, any of the following: 

a. The outside employment or activity involves the use of the state's or the political subdi­
vision's time, facilities, equipment, and supplies or the use of the state or political subdivision 
badge, uniform, business card, or other evidences of office or employment to give the person 
or member of the person's immediate family an advantage or pecuniary benefit that is not 
available to other similarly situated members or classes of members of the general public. This 
paragraph does not apply to off-duty peace officers who provide private duty security or fire 
fighters or basic or advanced emergency medical care providers certified under chapter 147 
or 147 A who provide private duty fire safety or emergency medical services while carrying 
their badge or wearing their official uniform, provided that the person has secured the prior 
approval of the agency or political subdivision in which the person is regularly employed to 
engage in the activity. For purposes of this subsection, a person is not "similarly situated" 
merely by being or being related to a person who serves or is employed by the state or a politi­
cal subdivision of the state. 

b. The outside employment or activity involves the receipt of, promise of, or acceptance 
of money or other consideration by the person, or a member of the person's immediate family, 
from anyone other than the state or the political subdivision for the performance of any act 
that the person would be required or expected to perform as a part of the person's regular 
duties or during the hours during which the person performs service or work for the state 
or political subdivision of the state. 

c. The outside employment or activity is subject to the official control, inspection, review, 
audit, or enforcement authority of the person, during the performance of the person's duties 
of office or employment. 

2. If the outside employment or activity is employment or activity described in subsection 
1, paragraph "a" or "b", the person shall immediately cease the employment or activity. If 
the outside employment or activity is employment or activity described in subsection 1, para­
graph "c", or constitutes any other unacceptable conflict of interest, unless otherwise provided 
by law, the person shall take one of the following courses of action: 

a. Cease the outside employment or activity. 
b. Publicly disclose the existence of the conflict and refrain from taking any official action 

or performing any official duty that would detrimentally affect or create a benefit for the out­
side employment or activity. For purposes of this paragraph, "official action" or "official duty" 
includes, but is not limited to, participating in any vote, taking affirmative action to influence 
any vote, granting any license or permit, determining the facts or law in a contested case or 
rule making proceeding, conducting any inspection, or providing any other official service or 
thing that is not available generally to members of the public in order to further the interests 
of the outside employment or activity. 

3. Unless otherwise specifically provided the requirements of this section shall be in addi­
tion to, and shall not supersede, any other rights or remedies provided by law. 

Sec. 3. Section 68B.3, subsection 1, Code 1993, is amended to read as follows: 
1. An official, ~state employee, ~member of the general assembly, or ~legislative employee 

shall not sell, in any one occurrence, any goods or services having a value in excess of fi¥e 
lnmdPed two thousand dollars to any state agency unless the sale is made pursuant to an award 
or contract let after public notice and competitive bidding. This subsection shall not apply 
to the publication of resolutions, advertisements, or other legal propositions or notices in 
newspapers designated pursuant to law for the publication of legal propositions or notices and 
for which rates are fixed pursuant to law. This subsection shall also not~ to sales of serv­
ices !>1'_ persons subject to the requirements of this section to state executive branch 
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agencies or subunits of departments or independent agencies as defined under section 7E.4 
that are not the subunit of the department or independent agency in which the person serves 
or ~ employed or are not ~ subunit of ~ department or independent agency with which the 
person has substantial and regular contact as part of the person's duties. 

For purposes of this section, "services" does not include instruction at an accredited educa­
tion institution if the person providing the instruction meets the minimum education and licens­
ing requirements established for teaehePs instructors at the education institution. 

Sec. 4. Section 68B.5A, Code 1993, is amended to read as follows: 
68B.5A TWO YE,'\R BAN ON CERTAIN LOBBYING ACTIVITIES ,'\FTER SERVICE. 
.h ! person who serves as~ statewide elected official, the executive or administrative head 

of an agency of state government, the deputy executive or administrative head of an agency 
of state government, or ~ member of the general assembly shall not act as ~ lobbyist during 
the time in which the person serves or ~ employed by the state unless the person ~ desig­
nated, by the agency in which the person serves or~ employed, to represent the official posi­
tion of the agency. 

lA. The head of ~ major subunit of ~ department or independent state agency, full-time 
employee of an office of~ statewide elected official, or ~legislative employee, whose position 
involves a substantial exercise of administrative discretion or the expenditure of public funds, 
shall not, during the time in which the person serves or~ employed !!I_ the state, act as ~ 
lobbyist before the agency in which the person ~employed or before state agencies, officials, 
or employees with whom the person has substantial or regular contact as part of the person's 
duties, unless the person ~designated, !!I_ the agency !!!_ which the person serves or ~ employed, 
to represent the official position of the agency. 

lB. ! state or legislative employee, who ~ not subject to the requirements of subsection 
lA shall not act as~ lobbyist in relation to any particular case, proceeding, or application with 
respect to which the person~ directly concerned and personally participates as part of the 
person's employment, unless the person~ designated, !!I_ the agency in which the person~ 
employed, to represent the official position of the agency. 

l ~- A person whe has sei'¥e6- as aa effieial;- state emllleyee, membeF of the geaePal assem­
bly, Of' legislative emllleyee who~ subject to the requirements of subsection! shall not within 
two years after the termination of service or employment become a lobbyist. 

! The head of ~ major subunit of ~ department or independent state agency, full-time 
employee of an office of~ statewide elected official, or ~legislative employee whose position 
involves a substantial exercise of administrative discretion or the expenditure of public funds, 
shall not, within two years after termination of employment, become a lobbyist before the agency 
in which the person was employed or before state agencies or officials or employees with whom 
the person had substantial and regular contact as part of the person's former duties. 

3A. ! state or legislative employee, who ~ not subject to the requirements of subsection 
lA shall not, within two years after termination of employment, act as ~ lobbyist in relation 
to~ particular case, proceeding, or application with respect to which the person was directly 
concerned and personally participated as part of the person's employment. 

2 !· This section shall not apply to a person whe is a feFmeF. effieial;- state emllleyee, mem­
beF- of the geaeFal assembly, Of' legislative emllleyee who, within two years of leaving service 
or employment with the state, is elected to! appointed to, or employed by another office of 
the state! Of' t6 an office of a political subdivision of the state! or the federal government and 
appears or communicates on behalf or as part of the duties of that office or employment. 

Sec. 5. Section 68B.6, Code 1993, is amended to read as follows: 
68B.6 SERVICES AGAINST STATE PROHIBITED. 
1. No &ffieiftl All statewide elected officials, the executive or administrative head or heads 

of an agency of state government, the deputy executive or administrative head or heads of 
an agency of state government, the heads of the major subunits of departments or indepen­
dent state agencies whose positions involve ~ substantial exercise of administrative discre­
tion or the expenditure of public funds as defined under rules of the board, in consultation 
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with the department or agency, under chapter 17 A, state emJ)layee employees, or legislative 
emJ)layee employees shall not receive, directly or indirectly, or enter into any express or implied 
agreement for, exJ)Pess aP imJ)lied, fep any compensation, in whatever form, for the appear­
ance or rendition of services by that person or another against the interest of the state in rela­
tion to any case, proceeding, application, or other matter before any state agency, any court 
of the state of Iowa, any federal court, or any federal bureau, agency, commission or department. 
~ != person who ~ an official, but who ~ not subject to the requirements of subsection h 

shall not receive, directly or indirectly, or enter into ~ agreement, express or implied, for 
~compensation, in whatever form, for the appearance or rendition of services by that per­
son or another against the interest of the state in relation to~ case, proceeding, application, 
or other matter before the subunit ~!! department or independent agency in which the per­
son serves,~ employed, or with which the person has substantial and regular contact as part 
of the person's duties. 

Sec. 6. Section 68B.22, Code 1993, is amended by striking the section and inserting in lieu 
thereof the following: 

68B.22 GIFTS ACCEPTED OR RECEIVED. 
1. Except as otherwise provided in this section, a public official, public employee, or candi­

date, or that person's immediate family member shall not, directly or indirectly, accept or receive 
any gift or series of gifts from a restricted donor. A public official, public employee, candi­
date, or the person's immediate family member shall not solicit any gift or series of gifts from 
a restricted donor at any time. 

2. Except as otherwise provided in this section, a restricted donor shall not, directly or 
indirectly, offer or make a gift or a series of gifts to a public official, public employee, or candi­
date. Except as otherwise provided in this section, a restricted donor shall not, directly or 
indirectly, join with one or more other restricted donors to offer or make a gift or a series 
of gifts to a public official, public employee, or candidate. 

3. A restricted donor may give, and a public official, public employee, or candidate, or the 
person's immediate family member, may accept an otherwise prohibited nonmonetary gift or 
a series of otherwise prohibited nonmonetary gifts and not be in violation of this section if 
the nonmonetary gift or series of nonmonetary gifts is donated within thirty days to a public 
body, the department of general services, or a bona fide educational or charitable organiza­
tion, if no part of the net earnings of the educational or charitable organization inures to the 
benefit of any private stockholder or other individual. All such items donated to the depart­
ment of general services shall be disposed of by assignment to state agencies for official use 
or by public sale. 

4. Notwithstanding subsections 1 and 2, the following gifts may be received by public offi­
cials, public employees, candidates, or members of the immediate family of public officials, public 
employees, or candidates: 

a. Contributions to a candidate or a candidate's committee. 
b. Informational material relevant to a public official's or public employee's official func­

tions, such as books, pamphlets, reports, documents, periodicals, or other information that is 
recorded in a written, audio, or visual format. 

c. Anything received from anyone related within the fourth degree by kinship or marriage, 
unless the donor is acting as an agent or intermediary for another person not so related. 

d. An inheritance. 
e. Anything available or distributed free of charge to members of the general public without 

regard to the official status of the recipient. 
f. Items received from a bona fide charitable, professional, educational, or business organi­

zation to which the donee belongs as a dues paying member, if the items are given to all mem­
bers of the organization without regard to individual members' status or positions held out­
side of the organization and if the dues paid are not inconsequential when compared to the 
items received. 
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g. Actual expenses of a donee for food, beverages, registration, travel, and lodging for a 
meeting, which is given in return for participation in a panel or speaking engagement at the 
meeting when the expenses relate directly to the day or days on which the donee has partici­
pation or presentation responsibilities. 

h. Plaques or items of negligible resale value which are given as recognition for the public 
services of the recipient. 

i. Nonmonetary items with a value of three dollars or less that are received from any one 
donor during one calendar day. 

j. Items or services solicited by or given to, for purposes of a business or educational con­
ference, seminar, or other meeting, a state, national, or regional government organization in 
which the state of Iowa or a political subdivision of the state is a member, or solicited by or 
given for the same purposes to state, national, or regional government organizations whose 
memberships and officers are primarily composed of state or local government officials or 
employees. 

k. Items or services received by members or representatives of members at a regularly sched­
uled event that is part of a business or educational conference, seminar, or other meeting that 
is sponsored and directed by any state, national, or regional government organization in which 
the state of Iowa or a political subdivision of the state is a member, or received at such an 
event by members or representatives of members of state, national, or regional government 
organizations whose memberships and officers are primarily composed of state or local govern­
ment officials or employees. 

I. Funeral flowers or memorials to a church or nonprofit organization. 
m. Gifts which are given to a public official or public employee for the public official's or 

public employee's wedding or twenty-fifth or fiftieth wedding anniversary. 
n. Payment of salary or expenses by a person's employer or the firm in which the person 

is a member for the cost of attending a meeting of a subunit of an agency when the person 
whose expenses are being paid serves on a board, commission, committee, council, or other 
subunit of the agency and the person is not entitled to receive compensation or reimburse­
ment of expenses from the state or a political subdivision of the state for attending the meeting. 

o. Gifts of food, beverages, travel, or lodging received by a public official or public employee 
if all of the following apply: 

(1) The public official or public employee is officially representing an agency in a delegation 
whose sole purpose is to attract a specific new business to locate in the state, encourage expan­
sion or retention of an existing business already established in the state, or to develop mar­
kets for Iowa businesses or products. 

(2) The donor of the gift is not the business or businesses being contacted. However, food 
or beverages provided by the business or businesses being contacted which are consumed during 
the meeting are not a gift under section 68B.2, subsection 8, or this section. 

(3) The public official or public employee plays a significant role in the presentation to the 
business or businesses on behalf of the public official's or public employee's agency. 

p. Gifts other than food, beverages, travel, and lodging received by a public official or pub­
lic employee which are received from a person who is a citizen of a country other than the 
United States and is given during a ceremonial presentation or as a result of a custom of the 
other country and is of personal value only to the donee. 

5. For purposes of determining the value of an item given or received, an individual who 
gives an item on behalf of more than one person shall not divide the value of the item by the 
number of persons on whose behalf the item is given and the value of an item received shall 
be the value actually received by the donee. 

6. A gift shall not be considered to be received by a public official or public employee if 
the state is the donee of the gift and the public official or public employee is required to receive 
the gift on behalf of the state as part of the performance of the person's duties of office or 
employment. 
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7. A person shall not request, and a member of the general assembly shall not agree, that 
a member of the general assembly sell tickets for a community related social event that is 
to be held for members of the general assembly in Polk county during the legislative ses­
sion. This section shall not apply to Polk county or city of Des Moines events that are open 
to the public generally or are held only for Polk county or city of Des Moines legislators. 

8. An organization or association which has as one of its purposes the encouragement of 
the passage, defeat, introduction, or modification of legislation shall not give and a member 
of the general assembly shall not receive food, beverages, registration, or scheduled enter­
tainment with a per person value in excess of three dollars. 

Sec. 7. Section 68B.23, Code 1993, is amended by striking the section and inserting in lieu 
thereof the following: 

68B.23 HONORARIA - BANNED. 
1. Except as provided in subsection 2, a public official or public employee shall not seek or 

accept an honorarium from a restricted donor. 
2. A public official or public employee may accept an honorarium from any person under 

the following circumstances: 
a. The honorarium consists of payment of actual expenses of a donee for registration, food, 

beverages, travel, and lodging paid in return for participation in a panel or speaking engage­
ment at a meeting when the expenses relate directly to the day or days on which the recipient 
has participation or presentation responsibilities. 

b. The honorarium consists of a nonmonetary item or series of nonmonetary items that the 
public official or public employee donates within thirty days to a public body, a bona fide educa­
tional or charitable organization, or the department of general services as provided in section 
68B.22, subsection 3. 

c. The honorarium consists of a payment made to a public official or public employee for 
services rendered as part of a bona fide private business, trade, or profession in which the 
public official or public employee is engaged if the payment is commensurate with the actual 
services rendered and is not being made because of the person's status as a public official or 
public employee, but, rather, because of some special expertise or other qualification. 

Sec. 8. Section 68B.24, Code 1993, is amended to read as follows: 
68B.24 LOANS - RECEIPT FROM LOBBYISTS PROHIBITED. 
!: An official, member of the general assembly, state employee, legislative employee, or can­

didate for state office shall not, directly or indirectly, seek or accept a loan or series of loans 
from a person who is a lobbyist. 
~ A lobbyist shall not, directly or indirectly, offer or make a loan or series of loans to an 

official, member of the general assembly, state employee, legislative employee, or candidate 
for state office. A lobbyist shall also not, directly or indirectly, join with one or more persons 
to offer or make a loan or series of loans to an official, member of the general assembly, state 
employee, legislative employee, or candidate for state office. 

! This section shall not ~ to loans made in the ordinary course of business. For pur­
poses of this section, !! loan ~ "made in the ordinary course of business" when ~ ~ made !!I 
!! person who ~regularly engaged in !! business that makes loans to members of the general 
public and the finance charges and other terms of the loan are the same or substantially simi­
lar to the finance charges and loan terms that are available to members of the general public. 

Sec. 9. Section 68B.25, Code 1993, is amended by striking the section and inserting in lieu 
thereof the following: 

68B.25 ADDITIONAL PENALTY. 
In addition to any penalty contained in any other provision of law, a person who knowingly 

and intentionally violates a provision of sections 68B.2A through 68B.7, sections 68B.22 through 
68B.24, or sections 68B.35 through 68B.38 is guilty of a serious misdemeanor and may be 
reprimanded, suspended, or dismissed from the person's position or otherwise sanctioned. 
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Sec. 10. Section 68B.26, Code 1993, is amended to read as follows: 
68B.26 ACTIONS COMMENCED. 
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Actions against public officials or public employees to enforce the provisions of this chapter 
may be commenced ~ the filing of!! complaint with the county attorney by any legal resident 
of the state of Iowa who is eighteen years of age or more at the time of commencing the action 
or by the attorney general. Complaints regarding conduct of local officials or local employees 
which violates this chapter shall be filed with the county attorney in the county where the 
accused resides. 

Sec. 11. Section 68B.31, subsection 4, Code 1993, is amended by adding the following new 
unnumbered paragraph: 

NEW UNNUMBERED PARAGRAPH. The ethics committee may employ independent legal 
counsel to assist the committee in carrying out the committee's duties under this chapter. Pay­
ment of costs for the independent legal counsel shall be made from funds appropriated pur­
suant to section 2.12. 

Sec. 12. Section 68B.31, subsections 6, 8, and 9, Code 1993, are amended to read as follows: 
6. The ethics committee shall promptly notify~~ alleged to have committed a viola­

tion of the code of ethics, rules governing lobbyists, or this chapter of the filing of!! complaint 
by causing a ~of the complaint to be served or personally delivered to the party charged, 
unless service ~ waived ~ the party charged, and shall review & the complaint to determine 
if the complaint meets the requirements for formal sufficiency. If the complaint is deficient 
as to form, the complaint shall be returned to the complainant with a statement of the nature 
of the deficiency and the party charged in the complaint shall be notified that the complaint 
has been returned. !!: !! complaint, previously found to be deficient as to form, ~ refiled in 
different form, the party charged in the complaint shall be provided with !! ~ of the new 
document in the same manner as provided for service of the initial complaint. Any amend­
ments to !! complaint that are filed with the committee shall also be served or personally deli­
vered, unless service ~waived, to the party charged in the complaint. If the complaint is suffi­
cient as to form, the ethics committee shall review the complaint to determine whether the 
complaint states a valid charge which may be investigated. A valid complaint must allege all 
of the following: 

a. Facts, that if true, establish a violation of a provision of this chapter! the rules governing 
lobbyists, or the code of ethics for which penalties or other remedies are provided. 

b. That the conduct providing the basis for the complaint occurred within three years of 
the filing of the complaint. 

c. That the party charged with a violation is a party subject to the jurisdiction of the ethics 
committee. 

8. If a hearing on the complaint is ordered the ethics committee shall receive all admissible 
evidence, determine any factual or legal issues presented during the hearing, and make find­
ings of fact based upon evidence received. Hearings shall be conducted in the manner prescribed 
in section 17 A.12. The rules of evidence applicable under section 17 A.14 shall also apply in 
hearings before the ethics committee. A pPependel'&nee ef ele&P Clear and convincing evidence 
shall be required to support a finding that the member of the general assembly or lobbyist 
before the general assembly has committed a violation of this chapter. Parties to a complaint 
may, subject to the approval of the ethics committee, negotiate for settlement of disputes that 
are before the ethics committee. Terms of any negotiated settlements shall be publicly 
recorded. If a complaint is filed or initiated less than ninety days before the election for a state 
office, for which the person named in the complaint is the incumbent officeholder, the ethics 
committee shall, if possible, set the hearing at the earliest available date so as to allow the 
issue to be resolved before the election. An extension of time for a hearing may be granted 
when both parties mutually agree on an alternate date for the hearing. The ethics committee 
shall make every effort to hear all ethics complaints within three months of the date that the 
complaints are filed. However, after three months from the date of the filing of the complaint, 
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extensions of time for purposes of preparing for hearing may only be granted by the ethics 
committee when the party charged in the complaint with the ethics violation consents to an 
extension. If the party charged does not consent to an extension, the ethics committee shall 
not grant any extensions of time for preparation prior to hearing. All complaints alleging a 
violation of this chapter or the code of ethics shall be heard within nine months of the filing 
of the complaint. Final dispositions of violations, which the ethics committee have found to 
have been established by a JlPeJle&aePaaee ef clear and convincing evidence, shall be made within 
thirty days of the conclusion of the hearing on the complaint. 

9. The ethics committee of each house shall maiataia recommend rules for adoption !!I the 
respective house relating to the confidentiality of a complaint UBless eithef- the eemJllaiaaat 
&I' the alleged vielateP JlHbliely aiseleses or information which has been filed or provided to 
the committee. Rules adopted shall provide for initial confidentiality of ~ complaint, unless 
the complaint has been publicly disclosed, and shall permit the ethics committee to treat some 
or all of the contents of~ complaint or other information as confidential if the committee finds 
that the criteria established under section 22.7, subsection 18, for keeping certain information 
confidential, are met. !! the existence of a complaint or a preliminary investigation.- '!!he ~ 
made public, the ethics committee, up6ft sueb a aiselesHPe by the eemJllaiaaat &P- the alleged 
vielateF, may shall publicly confirm the existence of the complaint or preliminary inquiry and, 
in the ethics committee's discretion, make public the complaint or investigation and any docu­
ments which were issued to eithef- any party to the complaint or investigation. However, this 
subsection shall not prevent the committee from furnishing the complaint or other informa­
tion to the appropriate law enforcement authorities at any time. Upon commencement of~ 
hearing on~ complaint, all investigative material shall be made available to the subject of the 
hearing and any material that ~ introduced at the hearing shall be public information. 

Sec. 13. Section 68B.31, subsection 11, Code 1993, is amended to read as follows: 
11. Violation of a provision of this chapter or rules adopted relating to ethical conduct may 

result in censure, reprimand, or other sanctions as determined by a majority of the member's 
house. However, a member may be suspended or expelled and the member's salary forfeited 
only if directed by a two-thirds vote of the member's house. A suspension, expulsion, or for­
feiture of salary shall be for the duration specified in the directing resolution. HeweveP, it 
shall Bet C*teftd beyead the eBd ef the geaeFal assembly dul'iBg whieh the vielatiea 
eeeHFFea. Violation of a rule relating to lobbyists and lobbying activities may result in cen­
sure, reprimand, or other sanctions as determined by a majority of the members of the house 
in which the violation occurred. However, a lobbyist may be suspended from lobbying activi­
ties for the duration provided in the directing resolution only if directed by a two-thirds vote 
of the house in which the violation occurred. 

Sec. 14. Section 68B.32, Code 1993, is amended by striking the section and inserting in lieu 
thereof the following: 

68B.32 INDEPENDENT ETHICS AND CAMPAIGN DISCLOSURE BOARD- ESTAB­
LISHED. 

1. An Iowa ethics and campaign disclosure board is established as an independent 
agency. Effective January 1, 1994, the board shall administer this chapter and set standards 
for, investigate complaints relating to, and monitor the ethics of officials, employees, lobbyists, 
and candidates for office in the executive branch of state government. The board shall also 
administer and set standards for, investigate complaints relating to, and monitor the campaign 
finance practices of candidates for public office. The board shall consist of six members and 
shall be balanced as to political affiliation as provided in section 69.16. The members shall be 
appointed by the governor, subject to confirmation by the senate. 

2. Members shall serve staggered six-year terms beginning and ending as provided in sec­
tion 69.19. Any vacancy on the board shall be filled by appointment for the unexpired portion 
of the term, within ninety days of the vacancy and in accordance with the procedures for regu­
lar appointments. A member of the board may be reappointed to serve additional terms on 
the board. Members may be removed in the manner provided in chapter 69. 
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3. The board shall annually elect one member to serve as the chairperson of the board and 
one member to serve as vice chairperson. The vice chairperson shall act as the chairperson 
in the absence or disability of the chairperson or in the event of a vacancy in that office. 

4. Members of the board shall receive a per diem as specified in section 7E.6 while conduct­
ing business of the board, and payment of actual and necessary expenses incurred in the per­
formance of their duties. Members of the board shall file statements of financial interest under 
section 68B.35. 

5. The board shall employ a full-time executive secretary who shall be the board's chief admin­
istrative officer. The board shall employ or contract for the employment of legal counsel not­
withstanding section 13.7, and any other personnel as may be necessary to carry out the duties 
of the board. The board's legal counsel shall be the chief legal officer of the board, and shall 
advise the board on all legal matters relating to the administration of this chapter and chapter 
56. The state may be represented by the board's legal counsel in any civil action regarding 
the enforcement of this chapter or chapter 56, or, at the board's request, the state may be 
represented by the office of the attorney general. Notwithstanding section 19A.3, all of the 
board's employees, except for the executive secretary and legal counsel, shall be employed 
subject to the merit system provisions of chapter 19A. 

Sec. 15. NEW SECTION. 68B.32A DUTIES OF THE BOARD. 
The duties of the board shall include, but are not limited to, all of the following: 
1. Adopt rules pursuant to chapter 17 A and conduct hearings under sections 68B.32B and 

68B.32C and chapter 17 A, as necessary to carry out the purposes of this chapter and chapter 56. 
2. Develop, prescribe, furnish, and distribute any forms necessary for the implementation 

of the procedures contained in this chapter and chapter 56 for the filing of reports and state­
ments by persons required to file the reports and statements under this chapter and chapter 56. 

3. Review the contents of all campaign finance disclosure reports and statements filed with 
the board and promptly advise each person or committee of errors found. The board may verify 
information contained in the reports with other parties to assure accurate disclosure. The board 
may also verify information by requesting that a candidate or committee produce copies of 
receipts, bills, logbooks, or other memoranda of reimbursements of expenses to a candidate 
for expenses incurred during a campaign. The board, upon its own motion, may initiate action 
and conduct a hearing relating to requirements under chapter 56. The board may require a 
county commissioner of elections to periodically file summary reports with the board. 

4. Receive and file registration and reporting from lobbyists of the executive branch of state 
government, client disclosure from clients of lobbyists of the executive branch of state govern­
ment, and personal financial disclosure information from officials and employees in the execu­
tive branch of state government who are required to file personal financial disclosure informa­
tion under this chapter. The board, upon its own motion, may initiate action and conduct a 
hearing relating to reporting requirements under this chapter. 

5. Prepare and publish a manual setting forth examples of approved uniform systems of 
accounts and approved methods of disclosure for use by persons required to file statements 
and reports under this chapter and chapter 56. The board shall also prepare and publish other 
educational materials, and any other reports or materials deemed appropriate by the board. The 
board shall annually provide all officials and state employees with notification of the contents 
of this chapter and chapter 56 by distributing copies of educational materials to associations 
that represent the interests of the various governmental entities for dissemination to their 
membership. 

6. Assure that the statements and reports which have been filed in accordance with this 
chapter and chapter 56 are available for public inspection and copying during the regular office 
hours of the office in which they are filed and not later than by the end of the day during which 
a report or statement was received. Rules adopted relating to public inspection and copying 
of statements and reports may include a charge for any copying and mailing of the reports 
and statements, shall provide for the mailing of copies upon the request of any person and 
upon prior receipt of payment of the costs by the board, and shall prohibit the use of the 
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information copied from reports and statements for soliciting contributions or for any com­
mercial purpose by any person other than statutory political committees. 

7. Require that the candidate of a candidate's committee, or the chairperson of a political 
committee, is responsible for filing disclosure reports under chapter 56, and shall receive notice 
from the board if the committee has failed to file a disclosure report at the time required under 
chapter 56. A candidate of a candidate's committee, or the chairperson of a political commit­
tee may be subject to a civil penalty for failure to file a disclosure report required under sec­
tion 56.6, subsection 1. 

8. Establish and impose penalties, and recommendations for punishment of persons who are 
subject to penalties of or punishment by the board or by other bodies, for the failure to comply 
with the requirements of this chapter or chapter 56. 

9. Determine, in case of dispute, at what time a person has become a candidate. 
10. Preserve copies of reports and statements filed with the board for a period of five years 

from the date of receipt. 
11. Establish a procedure for requesting and issuing formal and informal board opinions to 

local officials and employees and to persons subject to the authority of the board under this 
chapter or chapter 56. Advice contained in formal board opinions shall, if followed, constitute 
a defense to a complaint filed with the board alleging a violation of this chapter, chapter 56, 
or rules of the board that is based on the same facts and circumstances. 

12. Establish rules relating to ethical conduct for persons holding a state office in the execu­
tive branch of state government, including candidates, and for employees of the executive branch 
of state government and regulations governing the conduct of lobbyists of the executive branch 
of state government, including but not limited to conflicts of interest, abuse of office, misuse 
of public property, use of confidential information, participation in matters in which an official 
or state employee, has a financial interest, and rejection of improper offers. 

13. Impose penalties upon, or refer matters relating to, persons who discharge any employee, 
or who otherwise discriminate in employment against any employee, for the filing of a com­
plaint with, or the disclosure of information to, the board if the employee has filed the com­
plaint or made the disclosure in good faith. 

14. Establish fees, where necessary, to cover the costs associated with preparing, printing, 
and distributing materials to persons subject to the authority of the board. 

Sec. 16. NEW SECTION. 68B.32B COMPLAINT PROCEDURES. 
1. Any person may file a complaint alleging that a candidate, committee, person holding 

a state office in the executive branch of state government, employee of the executive branch 
of state government, or other person has committed a violation of this chapter or chapter 56 
or rules adopted by the board. The board shall prescribe and provide forms for this purpose. A 
complaint must include the name and address of the complainant, a statement of the facts 
believed to be true that form the basis of the complaint, including the sources of information 
and approximate dates of the acts alleged, and a certification by the complainant under penalty 
of perjury that the facts stated to be true are true to the best of the complainant's knowledge. 

2. The board staff shall review the complaint to determine if the complaint is sufficient as 
to form. If the complaint is deficient as to form, the complaint shall be returned to the com­
plainant with a statement of the deficiency and an explanation describing how the deficiency 
may be cured. If the complaint is sufficient as to form, the complaint shall be referred for legal 
review. 

3. Unless the chairperson of the board concludes that immediate notification would prejudice 
a preliminary investigation or subject the complainant to an unreasonable risk, the board shall 
mail a copy of the complaint to the subject of the complaint within three working days of the 
acceptance of the complaint. If a determination is made by the chairperson not to mail a copy 
of the complaint to the subject of the complaint within the three working days time period, 
the board shall approve and establish the time and conditions under which the subject will 
be informed of the filing and contents of the complaint. 
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4. Upon completion of legal review, the chairperson of the board shall be advised whether, 
in the opinion of the legal advisor, the complaint states an allegation which is legally suffi­
cient. A legally sufficient allegation must allege all of the following: 

a. Facts that would establish a violation of a provision of this chapter, chapter 56, or rules 
adopted by the board. 

b. Facts that would establish that the conduct providing the basis for the complaint occurred 
within three years of the complaint. 

c. Facts that would establish that the subject of the complaint is a party subject to the juris­
diction of the board. 

5. After receiving an evaluation of the legal sufficiency of the complaint, the chairperson 
shall refer the complaint to the board for a formal determination by the board of the legal 
sufficiency of the allegations contained in the complaint. 

6. If the board determines that none of the allegations contained in the complaint are legally 
sufficient, the complaint shall be dismissed. The complainant shall be sent a notice of dismis­
sal stating the reason or reasons for the dismissal. If a copy of the complaint was sent to the 
subject of the complaint, a copy of the notice shall be sent to the subject of the complaint. If 
the board determines that any allegation contained in the complaint is legally sufficient, the 
complaint shall be referred to the board staff for investigation of any legally sufficient alle­
gations. 

7. Notwithstanding subsections 1 through 6, the board may, on its own motion and without 
the filing of a complaint by another person, initiate investigations into matters that the board 
believes may be subject to the board's jurisdiction. This section does not preclude persons 
from providing information to the board for possible board-initiated investigation instead of 
filing a complaint. 

8. The purpose of an investigation by the board's staff is to determine whether there is prob­
able cause to believe that there has been a violation of this chapter or of rules adopted by 
the board. To facilitate the conduct of investigations, the board may issue and seek enforce­
ment of subpoenas requiring the attendance and testimony of witnesses and subpoenas requiring 
the production of books, papers, records, and other real evidence relating to the matter under 
investigation. Upon the request of the board, an appropriate county attorney or the attorney 
general shall assist the staff of the board in its investigation. 

9. If the board determines on the basis of an investigation by board staff that there is prob­
able cause to believe the existence of facts that would establish a violation of this chapter, 
or of rules adopted by the board, the board may issue a statement of charges and notice of 
a contested case proceeding to the complainant and to the person who is the subject of the 
complaint, in the manner provided for the issuance of statements of charges under chapter 
17 A. If the board determines on the basis of an investigation by staff that there is no proba­
ble cause to believe that a violation has occurred, the board shall close the investigation, dis­
miss any related complaint, and the subject of the complaint shall be notified of the dismis­
sal. If the investigation originated from a complaint filed by a person other than the board, 
the person making the complaint shall also be notified of the dismissal. 

10. At any stage during the investigation or after the initiation of a contested case proceed­
ing, the board may approve a settlement regarding an alleged violation. Terms of a settle­
ment shall be reduced to writing and be available for public inspection. An informal settle­
ment may provide for any remedy specified in section 68B.32D. However, the board shall not 
approve a settlement unless the board determines that the terms of the settlement are in the 
public interest and are consistent with the purposes of this chapter and rules of the board. In 
addition, the board may authorize board staff to seek informal voluntary compliance in rou­
tine matters brought to the attention of the board or its staff. 

11. A complaint shall be a public record, but some or all of the contents may be treated as 
confidential under section 22.7, subsection 18, to the extent necessary under subsection 3. 
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Information informally reported to the board and board staff which results in a board-initiated 
investigation shall be a public record but may be treated as confidential information consis­
tent with the provisions of section 22.7, subsection 18. If the complainant, the person who pro­
vides information to the board, or the person who is the subject of an investigation publicly 
discloses the existence of an investigation, the board may publicly confirm the existence of 
the disclosed formal complaint or investigation and, in the board's discretion, make the com­
plaint or the informal referral public, as well as any other documents that were issued by the 
board to any party to the investigation. However, investigative materials may be furnished 
to the appropriate law enforcement authorities by the board at any time. Upon the commence­
ment of a contested case proceeding by the board, all investigative material relating to that 
proceeding shall be made available to the subject of the proceeding. The entire record of any 
contested case proceeding initiated under this section shall be a public record. 

12. Board records used to achieve voluntary compliance to resolve discrepancies and defi­
ciencies shall not be confidential unless otherwise required by law. 

Sec. 17. NEW SECTION. 68B.32C CONTESTED CASE PROCEEDINGS. 
1. Contested case proceedings initiated as a result of the issuance of a statement of charges 

pursuant to section 68B.32B, subsection 9, shall be conducted in accordance with the require­
ments of chapter 17 A. Clear and convincing evidence shall be required to support a finding 
that a person has violated this chapter or any rules adopted by the board pursuant to this 
chapter. A preponderance of the evidence shall be required to support a finding that a person 
has violated chapter 56 or any rules adopted by the board pursuant to chapter 56. The case 
in support of the statement of charges shall be presented at the hearing by one of the board's 
attorneys or staff unless, upon the request of the board, the charges are prosecuted by another 
legal counsel designated by the attorney general. A person making a complaint under section 
68B.32B, subsection 1, is not a party to contested case proceedings conducted relating to alle­
gations contained in the complaint. 

2. Hearings held pursuant to this chapter shall be heard by a quorum of the board, unless 
the board designates a board member or an administrative law judge to preside at the hear­
ing. If a quorum of the board does not preside at the hearing, the board member or adminis­
trative law judge shall make a proposed decision. The board or presiding board member may 
be assisted by an administrative law judge in the conduct of the hearing and the preparation 
of a decision. 

3. Upon a finding by the board that the party charged has violated this chapter or rules 
adopted by the board, the board may impose any penalty provided for by section 68B.32D. Upon 
a final decision of the board finding that the party charged has not violated this chapter or 
the rules of the board, the complaint shall be dismissed and the party charged and the original 
complainant, if any, shall be notified. 

4. The right of an appropriate county attorney or the attorney general to commence and 
maintain a district court prosecution for criminal violations of the law is unaffected by any 
proceedings under this section. 

5. The board shall adopt rules, pursuant to chapter 17 A, establishing procedures to imple­
ment this section. 

Sec. 18. NEW SECTION. 68B.32D PENALTIES- RECOMMENDED ACTIONS. 
1. The board, after a hearing and upon a finding that a violation of this chapter, chapter 

56, or rules adopted by the board has occurred, may do one or more of the following: 
a. Issue an order requiring the violator to cease and desist from the violation found. 
b. Issue an order requiring the violator to take any remedial action deemed appropriate 

by the board. 
c. Issue an order requiring the violator to file any report, statement or other information 

as required by this chapter, chapter 56, or rules adopted by the board. 
d. Publicly reprimand the violator for violations of this chapter, chapter 56, or rules adopted 

by the board in writing and provide a copy of the reprimand to the violator's appointing 
authority. 
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e. Make a written recommendation to the violator's appointing authority that the violator 
be removed or suspended from office, and include in the recommendation the length of the 
suspension. 

f. If the violation is a violation of this chapter or rules adopted by the board pursuant to 
this chapter and the violator is an elected official of the executive branch of state government, 
other than an official who can only be removed by impeachment, make a written recommenda­
tion to the attorney general or the appropriate county attorney that an action for removal 
from office be initiated pursuant to chapter 66. 

g. If the violation is a violation of this chapter or rules adopted by the board pursuant to 
this chapter and the violator is a lobbyist of the executive branch of state government, cen­
sure, reprimand, or impose other sanctions deemed appropriate by the board. A lobbyist may 
also be suspended from lobbying activities if the board finds that suspension is an appropriate 
sanction for the violation committed. 

h. Issue an order requiring the violator to pay a civil penalty of not more than two thousand 
dollars for each violation of this chapter, chapter 56, or rules adopted by the board. 

i. Refer the complaint and supporting information to the attorney general or appropriate 
county attorney with a recommendation for prosecution or enforcement of criminal penalties. 

2. At any stage during an investigation or during the board's review of routine compliance 
matters, the board may resolve the matter by admonishment to the alleged violator or by any 
other means not specified in subsection 1 as a posthearing remedy. 

3. If a person fails to comply with an order of the board under subsection 1, paragraphs 
"a", "b", "c", or "h", the board may petition the district court having jurisdiction for an order 
for enforcement of the order of the board. The enforcement proceeding shall be conducted 
as provided in section 68B.33. 

Sec. 19. Section 68B.33, Code 1993, is amended to read as follows: 
68B.33 JUDICIAL REVIEW - ENFORCEMENT. 
Judicial review of the actions of the exeeuti'+'e eeufteil. board may be sought in accordance 

with chapter 17 A. Judicial enforcement of orders of the exeeuti';e 00\l:fteil board may be sought 
in accordance with chapter 17 A. 

Sec. 20. Section 68B.34, Code 1993, is amended to read as follows: 
68B.34 INVESTIGATION BY INDEPENDENT SPECIAL COUNSEL - PROBABLE 

CAUSE. 
The purpose of an investigation by the independent special counsel is to determine whether 

there is probable cause to proceed with an adjudicatory hearing on the matter. In conducting 
investigations and holding hearings, the independent special counsel may require by subpoena 
the attendance and testimony of witnesses and may subpoena books, papers, records, and any 
other real evidence relating to the matter before the independent special counsel. The indepen­
dent special counsel shall have the additional authority provided in section 17 A.13. If the 
independent special counsel determines at any stage in the proceedings that take place prior 
to hearing that the complaint is without merit, the independent special counsel shall report 
that determination to the appropriate ethics committee 61' the exeeuti'+'e eeufteil. and the com­
plaint shall be dismissed and the complainant and the party charged shall be notified. If, after 
investigation, the independent special counsel determines evidence exists which, if proven, 
would support a finding of a violation of this chapter, a finding of probable cause shall be made 
and reported to the ethics committee 61' exeeutive eeufteil., and a hearing shall be ordered by 
the ethics committee as provided in section 68B.31 61' by the exeeutive eeufteil. a& provided 
ift seetieft 68B.32. Independent special counsel investigations are not meetings of ~ govern­
mental body within the meaning of chapter 21, and records and information obtained~ indepen­
dent special counsel during investigations are confidential until disclosed to~ legislative ethics 
committee under section 68B.31. 

Sec. 21. Section 68B.35, Code 1993, is amended by striking the section and inserting in lieu 
thereof the following: 
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68B.35 PERSONAL FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE- CERTAIN OFFICIALS, MEMBERS 
OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY, AND CANDIDATES. 

1. The persons specified in subsection 2, shall file a financial statement at times and in the 
manner provided in this section that contains all of the following: 

a. A list of each business, occupation, or profession in which the person is engaged and the 
nature of that business, occupation, or profession, unless already apparent. 

b. A list of any other sources of income if the source produces more than one thousand dol­
lars annually in gross income. Such sources of income listed pursuant to this paragraph may 
be listed under any of the following categories, or under any other categories as may be estab­
lished by rule: 

(1) Securities. 
(2) Instruments of financial institutions. 
(3) Trusts. 
(4) Real estate. 
(5) Retirement systems. 
(6) Other income categories specified in state and federal income tax regulations. 
2. The financial statement required by this section shall be filed by the following persons: 
a. Any statewide elected official. 
b. The executive or administrative head or heads of any agency of state government. 
c. The deputy executive or administrative head or heads of an agency of state government. 
d. The head of a major subunit of a department or independent state agency whose position 

involves a substantial exercise of administrative discretion or the expenditure of public funds 
as defined under rules adopted by the board, pursuant to chapter 17 A, in consultation with 
the department or agency. 

e. Members of the banking board, the ethics and campaign disclosure board, the credit union 
review board, the economic development board, the employment appeal board, the environ­
mental protection commission, the health facilities council, the Iowa business investment cor­
poration board of directors, the Iowa finance authority, the Iowa product development corpo­
ration, the Iowa public employees' retirement system investment board, the lottery board, 
the natural resource commission, the board of parole, the petroleum underground storage tank 
fund board, the public employment relations board, the state racing and gaming commission, 
the state board of regents, the tax review board, the transportation commission, the office 
of consumer advocate, the utilities board, and any full-time members of other boards and com­
missions as defined under section 7E.4 who receive an annual salary for their service on the 
board or commission. 

f. Members of the general assembly. 
g. Candidates for state office. 
h. Legislative employees who are the head or deputy head of a legislative agency or whose 

position involves a substantial exercise of administrative discretion or the expenditure of public 
funds. 

3. The board in consultation with each executive department or independent agency, shall 
adopt rules pursuant to chapter 17 A to implement the requirements of this section that pro­
vide for the time and manner for the filing of financial statements by persons in the depart­
ment or independent agency. 

4. The ethics committee of each house of the general assembly shall recommend rules for 
adoption by each house for the time and manner for the filing of financial statements by mem­
bers or employees of the particular house. The legislative council shall adopt rules for the time 
and manner for the filing of financial statements by legislative employees of the central legis­
lative staff agencies. The rules shall provide for the filing of the financial statements with 
either the chief clerk of the house, the secretary of the senate, or other appropriate person 
or body. 

5. A candidate for statewide office shall file a financial statement with the ethics and cam­
paign disclosure board, a candidate for the office of state representative shall file a financial 
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statement with the chief clerk of the house of representatives, and a candidate for the office 
of state senator shall file a financial statement with the secretary of the senate concerning 
the year preceding the year in which the election is to be held and concerning so much of the 
year in which the election is to be held as has elapsed by the date specified in section 43.11 
for the filing of nomination papers for state office. The statement shall be filed no later than 
thirty days after the date on which a person is required to file nomination papers for state 
office under section 43.11. The ethics and campaign disclosure board shall adopt rules pur­
suant to chapter 17 A providing for the filing of the financial statements with the board and 
for the deposit, retention, and availability of the financial statements. The ethics committees 
of the house of representatives and the senate shall recommend rules for adoption by the respec­
tive house providing for the filing of the financial statements with the chief clerk of the house 
or the secretary of the senate and for the deposit, retention, and availability of the financial 
statements. 

Sec. 22. NEW SECTION. 68B.35B PERSONAL FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE STATE­
MENTS OF STATE OFFICIALS AND EMPLOYEES. 

Personal financial disclosure statements filed with the board, chief clerk of the house, and 
the secretary of the senate shall be forwarded to the secretary of state for the recording of 
the information through electronic means. The board and the general assembly shall execute 
agreements with the secretary of state which provide for public access to and copying of the 
information, and include a site in the board offices for public viewing and copying of informa­
tion, contained in personal financial disclosure statements filed with the board, the chief clerk 
of the house, and the secretary of the senate. 

Sec. 23. Section 68B.36, subsections 1 and 3, Code 1993, are amended to read as follows: 
1. All lobbyists shall, on or before the day their lobbying activity begins, register by filing 

a lobbyist's registration statement at times and in the manner provided in this sec­
tion. Lobbyists engaged in lobbying activities before the general assembly shall file the state­
ment with the chief clerk of the house of representatives or . the secretary of the 
senate. Lobbyists engaged in lobbying activities before the office of the governor or any state 
agency shall file the statement with the elfeeative eetmeil 61' with the agency befere whleh 
the lobbyist is e&gaged iR lobbyi&g aetivities board. The chief clerk of the house and the secre­
tary of the senate shall provide appropriate registration forms to lobbyists before the general 
assembly. The elfeeative eetmeil board shall prescribe appropriate registration forms for lob­
byists before the office of the governor and state agencies. Perso&s reeeiviRg registratioR state­
mem filiRgs frem lobbyists iR the effiee ef the govePROP aftd state ageReies sftall. fePW&Pd & 

eepy- ef the stateme&ts te the elfeeative eoa&eil. 
3. For persons registered to lobby before the general assembly, registration expires upon 

the commencement of the next regular session of the general assembly, except that the chief 
clerk of the house and the secretary of the senate may adopt and implement a reasonable 
preregistration procedure in advance of each regular session during which persons may register 
for that session and the following legislative interim. For persons registered to lobby before 
the office of the governor or a state agency, registration expires upon the commencement of 
a new calendar year. The elfeeative eetmeil board may adopt and implement a reasonable 
preregistration procedure in advance of each new calendar year during which persons may 
register for that year. 

Sec. 24. Section 68B.37, Code 1993, is amended by striking the section and inserting in lieu 
thereof the following: 

68B.37 LOBBYIST REPORTING. 
1. A lobbyist before the general assembly shall file with the general assembly, on forms 

prescribed by each house of the general assembly, a report disclosing all of the following: 
a. The lobbyist's clients. 
b. Campaign contributions made by the lobbyist during calendar months during the report­

ing period when the general assembly is not in session. 
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c. The recipient of the campaign contributions. 
d. Expenditures made by the lobbyist for the purposes of providing the services enumer­

ated under section 68B.2, subsection 12, paragraph "a". 
For purposes of this subsection, "expenditures" do not include expenditures made by any 

organization for publishing a newsletter or other informational release for its members. 
2. A lobbyist before a state agency or the office of the governor shall file with the board, 

on forms prescribed by the board, a report disclosing the same items described in subsection 1. 
3. The reports by lobbyists before the general assembly shall be filed not later than twenty­

five days following any month in which the general assembly is in session and thereafter on 
or before July 31 and October 31. The monthly report filed by a lobbyist before the general 
assembly in January shall contain information for the preceding calendar quarter or parts 
thereof during which the person was engaged in lobbying. Reports filed by lobbyists before 
a state agency shall be filed on or before April 30, July 31, October 31, and January 31, for 
the preceding calendar quarter or parts thereof during which the person was engaged in lob­
bying. If a person cancels the person's lobbyist registration at any time during the calendar 
year, the reports required by this section are due on the dates required by this section or fifteen 
days after cancellation, whichever is earlier. The report due January 31 shall include all report­
able items for the preceding calendar year in addition to containing the quarterly reportable 
items. A lobbyist who cancels the person's lobbyist registration before January 1 of a year 
shall file a report listing all reportable items for the year in which the cancellation was filed. A 
lobbyist who cancels the person's lobbyist registration between January 1 and January 15 of 
a year shall file a report listing all reportable items for the preceding year and so much of 
the month of January as has expired at the time of cancellation. However, if a lobbyist is a 
person who is designated to represent the interest of an organization as defined in section 
68B.2, subsection 12, paragraph "a", subparagraph (2), but is not paid compensation for that 
representation and does not expend more than one thousand dollars as provided in section 
68B.2, subsection 12, paragraph "a", subparagraph (4), the lobbyist shall only be required to 
file the report specified in this section once annually, which shall be performed at the time 
of filing the person's lobbyist registration form or forms. 

Sec. 25. Section 68B.38, Code 1993, is amended to read as follows: 
68B.38 LOBBYIST'S CLIENT REPORTING. 
1. N6 Beginning in 1994, no later than January 31 and July 31 of each year, unless no~ 

ments are made, a lobbyist's client shall file with the general assembly or the exee1:1tive e6\:lfl­

eil board a report that contains information on all salaries, fees, and retainers paid by the lob­
byist's client to the lobbyist for lobbying purposes during the preceding six calendar 
months. Reports by lobbyists' clients shall be filed with the same entity with which the lob­
byist filed the lobbyist's Pey6l't aDd registration. 

2. The report due January 31 shall include a cumulative total of alllebbying expenditl:lFes 
salaries, fees, retainers, and reimbursements ~expenses paid to the lobbyist for lobbying activi­
ties during the preceding calendar year. The secretary of the senate, chief clerk of the house, 
and the board shall develop forms to implement this section. 

Sec. 26. Section 68B.39, Code 1993, is amended to read as follows: 
68B.39 SUPREME COURT RULES. 
The supreme court of this state shall prescribe rules by January 1, 1993, establishing a code 

of ethics for officials and employees of the judicial department of this state, and the immediate 
family members of the officials and employees. Rules prescribed under this paragraph shall 
include provisions relating to the receipt or acceptance of gifts and honoraria, interests in public 
contracts, services against the state, and financial disclosure which are substantially similar 
to the requirements of this chapter. 

The supreme court of this state shall also prescribe rules which relate to activities by offi­
cials and employees of the judicial department which constitute conflicts of interest. 
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Sec. 27. Section 22.7, Code 1993, is amended by adding the following new subsection: 
NEW SUBSECTION. 29. Records and information obtained or held by independent spe­

cial counsel during the course of an investigation conducted pursuant to section 
68B.34. Information that is disclosed to a legislative ethics committee subsequent to a deter­
mination of probable cause by independent special counsel and made pursuant to sections 68B.31 
or 68B.32 is not a confidential record unless otherwise provided by law. 

Sec. 28. Section 56.2, Code 1993, is amended by adding the following new subsection: 
NEW SUBSECTION. 1A. "Board" means the Iowa ethics and campaign finance board estab­

lished under section 68B.32. 

Sec. 29. Section 56.2, subsection 4, Code 1993, is amended to read as follows: 
4. "Candidate's committee" means the committee designated by the candidate for ~ state, 

county, city, or school office to receive contributions in excess of five hundred dollars in the 
aggregate, expend funds in excess of five hundred dollars in the aggregate, or incur indebted­
ness on behalf of the candidate in excess of five hundred dollars in the aggregate as fallows: 

a. FeP feaeFal, state, aF eeuBty- effiee.;- iH- ffifeeSS ef twa lnmaFea fifty- ElellaFs in any calendar 
year oo behalf ef the eaadidate. 

b. F6P city 8F seb66l effiee.;- iH- ffifeeSS ef five lmaaFea EiellaFs iH- 8ftY ealeHOBF yeaF oo behalf 
ef the eaadidate. 

Sec. 30. Section 56.2, subsection 11, Code 1993, is amended to read as follows: 
11. "Disclosure report" means a statement of contributions received, expenditures made, 

and indebtedness incurred on forms prescribed by rules adopted by the eammissiaa board in 
accordance with chapter 17 A. 

Sec. 31. Section 56.5, subsections 3 and 5, Code 1993, are amended to read as follows: 
3. Any change in information previously submitted in a statement of organization or notice 

in case of dissolution of the committee shall be reported to the eammissiaa board or commis­
sioner not more than thirty days from the date of the change or dissolution. 

5. A committee not domiciled in Iowa which makes a contribution to a candidate's commit­
tee or political committee domiciled in Iowa shall disclose each contribution to the eammissiaa 
board. A committee not domiciled in Iowa which is not registered and filing full disclosure 
reports of all financial activities with the federal election commission or another state's dis­
closure commission shall register and file full disclosure reports with the eammissiaa board 
pursuant to this chapter. A committee which is currently filing a disclosure report in another 
jurisdiction shall either file a statement of organization under subsections 1 and 2 and file dis­
closure reports, the same as those required of Iowa-domiciled committees, under section 56.6, 
or shall file one copy of a verified statement with the eammissiaa board and a second copy 
with the treasurer of the committee receiving the contribution. The form shall be completed 
and filed at the time the contribution is made. The verified statement shall be on forms 
prescribed by the eammissiaa board. The form shall include the complete name, address, and 
telephone number of the contributing committee, the state or federal jurisdiction under which 
it is registered or operates, the identification of any parent entity or other affiliates or spon­
sors, its purpose, the name and address of an Iowa resident authorized to receive service of 
original notice and the name and address of the receiving committee, the amount of the cash 
or in-kind contribution, and the date the contribution was made. 

Sec. 32. Section 331.756, subsection 15, Code 1993, is amended to read as follows: 
15. Review the report and recommendations of the eampaiga fiB.aftee diselas\iFe eammissiaa 

independent ethics and campaign finance board and proceed to institute the recommended 
actions or advise the eammissiaa board that prosecution is not merited as provided in section 
Wd-l-;- s1:1bseetiaa 4 68B.32C. 
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Sec. 33. Sections 56.4, 56.6, 56.13, 56.20, and 56.23, Code 1993, are amended by striking the 
word "commission" or "campaign finance disclosure commission" and inserting the follow­
ing: "eammissian board" or "eampaign fiBaftee diselas1:1Pe eammissian board". 

Sec. 34. Section 56.42, subsection 1, Code 1993, is amended by adding the following new 
paragraph: 

NEW PARAGRAPH. e. Contributions to another candidate's committee when the candi­
date for whom both committees are formed is the same person. 

Sec. 35. TRANSITION - INTENT - RETROACTIVE APPLICATION - EFFECTIVE 
DATE. 

1. The provisions of section 4.13 shall apply to this Act except as follows: 
a. Requirements relating to registration that are under chapter 68B prior to but not after 

the effective date of this Act are void and any registrations made pursuant to those require­
ments shall be given no effect as if never made. Registrations made pursuant to chapter 68B 
prior to the effective date of this Act, which are consistent with the requirements of this Act 
shall be in full force and effect, as if made pursuant to the requirements of this Act. 

b. Requirements relating to financial disclosure that are imposed under chapter 68B prior 
to but not after the effective date of this Act are void retroactive to January 1,1993. Financial 
disclosures made prior to the effective date of this Act, which are consistent with the require­
ments of this Act shall be deemed to be in full force and effect, as if made pursuant to the 
requirements of this Act. 

c. Notwithstanding section 68B.5A, subsection 1, as amended by this Act, persons who are 
lobbyists as of the effective date of this Act, and whose positions in state government are in 
violation of subsection 1 of section 68B.5A as amended by this Act, may remain in those posi­
tions until July 1, 1994. 

d. Section 8 of this Act, which amends section 68B.24, shall apply retroactively to any loans 
made on or after January 1, 1993. Any loans made during the period commencing January 
1, 1993, and ending on the effective date of this Act, which are consistent with the require­
ments of section 8 of this Act shall not be in violation of the requirements of section 68B.24. 

e. The portion of section 1 of this Act, amending subsection 16 of section 68B.2 to exclude 
members of councils or committees as defined under section 7E.4 from the definition of offi­
cial, shall apply retroactively to January 1, 1993, to exclude those persons from the require­
ments placed upon officials. 

2. Persons who served as governor's appointees to state government entities which are or 
exercise the same type of authority that is exercised by councils or committees as defined under 
section 7E.4, prior to January 1,1993, and who resigned from those positions prior to the effec­
tive date of this Act, may be reappointed by the governor, without senate confirmation, to 
complete the unexpired term resulting from the resignation, section 2.32 notwithstanding. 

3. It is the intent of the general assembly that at least two members of the ethics and cam­
paign disclosure board established in this Act be members of the campaign finance disclosure 
commission, established under section 56.9, immediately prior to the effective date of this 
Act. However, members of the campaign finance disclosure commission shall serve as mem­
bers of the ethics and campaign disclosure board until the members of the new board are 
appointed. Employees of the campaign finance disclosure commission shall be retained as 
employees of the ethics and campaign disclosure board until such time as the board hires its 
own employees. Rules and procedures of the campaign finance disclosure commission shall 
remain in effect until amended or rescinded by the ethics and campaign disclosure board. Mat­
ters pending before the campaign finance disclosure commission shall, upon the dissolution 
of the commission and the creation of the board, be treated as if commenced initially before 
the ethics and campaign disclosure board and shall retain the same status that the matters 
had before the commission. 
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4. Notwithstanding section 68B.35, financial statements filed under section 68B.35 as amended 
in section 21 of this Act shall not be required to be filed until the rules provided under that 
section are adopted or prescribed by the entities required to establish rules. Disclosure state­
ments filed during 1993, after the adoption or prescribing of rules under section 21 shall cover 
the period beginning with the effective date of this Act through December 31, 1993. 

5. This Act, being deemed of immediate importance, takes effect upon enactment. 

Sec. 36. Sections 56.9, 56.10, and 56.11, Code 1993, are repealed. 

Sec. 37. SEVERABILITY. If any provision of this Act or the application thereof to any 
person is invalid, the invalidity shall not affect the provisions or application of this Act which 
can be given effect without the invalid provisions or application, and to this end the provisions 
of this Act are severable. 

Sec. 38. The Code editor shall change names in the Code, as necessary, which refer to the 
campaign finance disclosure commission to names which refer to the ethics and campaign dis­
closure board as established in this Act. 

Approved May 28, 1993 

CHAPTER 164 
USE OF ALTERED MOTOR VEHICLE LICENSE TO OBTAIN ALCOHOL 

H.F. 210 

AN ACT establishing a criminal offense and providing for a six-month suspension of the driver's 
license of a person under the age of twenty-one who uses an altered license to purchase 
alcohol. 

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa: 

Section 1. Section 321.189, subsection 6, Code 1993, is amended to read as follows: 
6. LICENSES ISSUED TO MINORS. A motor vehicle license issued to a person under 

twenty-one years of age shall be identical in form to any other motor vehicle license except 
that the wm'd "miaap" words "under twenty-one" shall appear prominently on the face of the 
license. Upon attaining the age of twenty-one, and upon payment of a one dollar fee, the per­
son shall be entitled to a new motor vehicle license or nonoperator's identification card for 
the unexpired months of the motor vehicle license or card. 

Sec. 2. Section 321.212, subsection 1, paragraph a, Code 1993, is amended by adding the 
following new unnumbered paragraph: 

NEW UNNUMBERED PARAGRAPH. A suspension under section 321.210, subsection 1, 
paragraph "d", for a violation of section 321.216B shall not exceed six months. As soon as prac­
ticable after the period of suspension has expired, but not later than six months after the date 
of expiration, the department shall expunge information regarding the suspension from the 
person's driving record. 

Sec. 3. NEW SECTION. 321.216B USE OF MOTOR VEHICLE LICENSE BY UNDERAGE 
PERSON TO OBTAIN ALCOHOL. 

A person who is under the age of twenty-one, who alters or displays or has in the person's 
possession a fictitious or fraudulently altered motor vehicle license and who uses the license 
to violate or attempt to violate section 123.47 or 123.47 A commits a simple misdemeanor. The 
court shall forward a copy of the conviction or order of adjudication under section 232.47 to 
the department. 


